
 

 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 18th July, 2024 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
  

Councillor Barnes-Andrews (Chair) 
Councillor Allen 
Councillor Beaurain 
Councillor Chapman 
Councillor Kaur 
Councillor G Lambert 
Councillor Webb 
 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Vacancy  Primary Parent Governor 
Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families. 

 Scrutiny of early years and education i
[...]
c authority or body exercising functions of a public nature 

Any body directed to charitable purposes 

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability, and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To elect a Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2024-25.  
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

5   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

6   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 21st 
March 2024 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt report to the 
following Item. 
 



 

 

The report and attached appendix are confidential. The confidentiality is based on 
Category 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.  It contains information which is subject to an obligation of confidentiality. 
 

9   OUTCOME OF LOCAL AREA SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES (SEND) AREA INSPECTION (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director for Children and Learning outlining the outcome of the 
local area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) inspection, conducted 
by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in April / May 2024. 
 

10   FAMILY SAFEGUARDING MODEL (Pages 15 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director - Children and Learning, providing an introduction to 
the Family Safeguarding Model. 
 

11   CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE (Pages 37 - 74) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel consider and challenge 
the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 
 

12   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 75 - 78) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel considers the responses 
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 
 

Wednesday, 10 July 2024 Director – Legal and Governance 
 



 
- 14 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2024 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Lambert (Vice-Chair), J Baillie, 
Cox, Mrs Mintoff and Webb 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillor Chapman 
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs 

  
  

 
32. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted the apologies of Councillor Champman.  
 

33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2024 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

34. THE YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE IN SOUTHAMPTON  
The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director of Children and Learning 
providing an overview of the performance of the Youth Justice Service in Southampton.  
 
Councillor Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Steph Murray – 
Deputy Director, Children and Learning, Tim Nelson – Head of Young People’s 
Services, Anna Harbridge – Service Lead: Youth Justice Service and Chief Inspector 
Chris Douglas – Hampshire Constabulary were in attendance and, with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

• A renewed emphasis on treating young offenders as children and a stronger 
emphasis on trying to deal with the child’s issues and avoid where possible 
custodial sentences;   

• The numbers of children on programmes across the City and that where now in 
custody. The Panel learned that the custodial sentences were reducing and the 
approximate break down on children on programmes with the City;  

• The efforts being made to improve the level of educational attainment for 
children at risk or on programmes.  It was noted that a number of children had 
been helped to achieve qualification that enabled them to work within the 
construction industry; and   

• The validity of the figures within the report. Members noted that the performance 
figures detailed in the report were at odds with comments in the report.  It was 
explained that the official figures used were subject to a time delays and that the 
comments used were a reflection of the progress being made by the service; 

 
RESOLVED that an update report is considered by the Panel at a future meeting, 
provisionally at the 28 November 2024, to consider performance in the following areas:  

• The number of children sentenced or remanded to custody; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 
- 15 - 

 

• Improvements in education outcomes; and 
• Levels of serious youth violence.  

 
35. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in 
Southampton.  
 
Councillor Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Steph Murray – 
Deputy Director, Children and Learning and Laura Trevett – Strategic Performance 
Manager were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

• Figures relating to the high numbers of contacts and referrals in January;  
• The increase in re-referrals and efforts being made to reduce this number; 
• The increase in children in care returning to live with their birth families and the 

measures being put in place to ensure that this is safe; 
• The fall in first time entrants and whether this reflected steps being introduced.   

 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That, reflecting the importance of the Family Safeguarding Model to the service 
transformation programme, the model is, subject to agreement with the Chair, 
included on the 6 June 2024 agenda for the Panel. 

2. That, in recognition of the insight it may provide on the effectiveness of 
safeguarding practice, the Panel review the planned analysis by the service of 
children subject to 2 or more child protection plans when it has been completed. 

 
36. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 

FOLLOWING ITEM  
The Chair moved that if members did not have any specific matters for consideration in 
respect of the exempt Appendix 2 of the following agenda item could be considered 
without disclosing information that was subject to an obligation of confidentiality and 
therefore it would not be necessary to exclude the press and the public from the 
following agenda item. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel would consider the following agenda item without reference 
to the exempt appendix and therefore the press and the public would not be excluded 
from the following agenda item. 
 
 

37. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

 

Page 2



Document is Confidential

Page 3

Agenda Item 9
by virtue of paragraph number 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 7

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1

by virtue of paragraph number 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: FAMILY SAFEGUARDING MODEL 

DATE OF DECISION: 18 JULY 2024 

REPORT OF: ROBERT HENDERSON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, 
CHILDREN AND LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Children and Learning 

 Name:  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 8083 4102 

 E-mail: robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Quality Assurance – Children & Learning 

 Name:  Stuart Webb Tel: 023 8083 4102 

 E-mail: stuart.webb@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Family Safeguarding (FS) is a whole family approach to working with children and 
families that supports parents to create sustained change for themselves and for their 
family. The Centre for Family Safeguarding Practice based at Hertfordshire County 
Council are the creators of the model and support local authorities to implement and 
embed the model within social care.  

An introduction to the Family Safeguarding Model is attached as Appendix 1. The 
Children & Learning Service have been implementing FS since September 2023 
alongside support from the Centre for Family Safeguarding Practice.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel note the principles and components of the Family 
Safeguarding Model. 

 (ii) That the Panel commit to reviewing and challenging progress 
implementing the Family Safeguarding Model in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise the implementation of the Family 
Safeguarding Model in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  To not scrutinise the Family Safeguarding Model. This was rejected due to the 
importance of the programme to outcomes for children and families in 
Southampton. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  The Family Safeguarding Model (FSM) consists of the following five key 
components:   

Page 15

Agenda Item 10

http://vir-grn-modgov1.corp.southampton.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=600


 Multi-disciplinary teams: Provide support to the whole family to address 
their needs including specialist domestic abuse, menta
[...]
ghlights, risks, 
and delays. They should include relevant 
partner representatives as well as LA leads.

Building for Brilliance (BfB) Programme Board: 
Regular highlight reports will be produced and shared with 
the BfB Board showing key process and areas of concerns. 

P
age 34



Fa
m

ily
 S

af
eg

ua
rd

in
g 

M
o

de
l

13

Key Leaders

Steph Murray
Deputy Director, Children's Social Care and 

Children and Families First
Transformation Lead, Family Safeguarding Model

Robert Henderson 

Executive Director Wellbeing 

(Children & Learning)

Programme Sponsor, Building for Brilliance

Stuart Webb 
Head of Quality Assurance 

Transformation Lead, Family Safeguarding Model

Matt Jenkins 
Head of Safeguarding

Project Sponsor, Family Safeguarding Model 

P
age 35



Thank you

May 2024 14

P
age 36



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND LEARNING – PERFORMANCE & 
TRANSFORMATION 

DATE OF DECISION: 18 JULY 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Enabling Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Attached as Appendix 1 is a summary of performance for Children’s Services and 
Learning up to the end of May 2024.  At the meeting the Cabinet Member and senior 
managers from Children’s Services and Learning will be providing the Panel with an 
overview of performance across the directorate. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of 
Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable effective scrutiny of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be provided 
with monthly performance information and an explanation of the measures. 

4. Performance information up to 31 May 2024 is attached as Appendix 1.  An 
explanation of the significant variations in performance has been included.   

5. The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and representatives from the 
Children’s Services and Learning Senior Management Team, have been invited 
to attend the meeting to provide the performance overview. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



6. None directly as a result of this report.   

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of the 
Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. The 2024 updated Corporate Plan includes the following strategic objectives: 

 Safe and stable home environments 

 Accessible education and skills pathways.  

By delivering consistently good outcomes for the city’s children and young 
people, Southampton’s Children’s Services and Learning Directorate will 
contribute to achieving these objectives.  

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Summary of performance and commentary – May 2024 

2. Children and Learning Glossary 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Rel
[...]
y, of the 13 new children into care, 12 had an initial health assessment in timescales.  The 1 that didn’t was a child placed out 
or area where the provider could not meet timescales. 

• There is creative work ongoing regarding the health reviews for looked after children to encourage the engagement of older children 
who are currently choosing not to attend these.

P
age 47



Children remain within or return to their birth families

P
age 48



Children remain within or return to their birth families
Outcomes – Children in our care return to live with their birth families, and more children are enabled to remain with their birth 
families, so we bring less children into our care through intensive working with families at child in need and child protection. 

Progress analysis –
• The rate of children in our care has remained below our statistical neighbour average target of 100. We have 28 less 

children in our care than we did in May 2023. 
• In May, 15 children came into our care, 2 have returned to family.  Our plan is to reduce the number of children entering 

our care to an average of 11 a month, this is linked to the Family Safeguarding approach being fully launched in 
September 2024. 

• We had 14 children leaving care, of these 5 were UASC.  Of the 9 non-UASC, 2 achieved permanence with a family 
member, and 1 was returned home as part of care planning. 

• We have a high number of children placed with family members, family seeking is an essential part of keeping children 
within their families and this role is being strengthened within the new Family Safeguarding structure. For those children 
remaining within families long term, we are keen to pursue permanence through Special Guardianship Orders and Child 
Arrangement Orders with more rigour.

P
age 49



Promote permanence and placement stability

P
age 50



Promote permanence and placement stability
Progress analysis 
• Placement stability remains a key focus for leaders and staff as our percen
[...]
 after a Strategy Discussion. 

 Physical Abuse, Sexual Abuse, Emotional Abuse and Neglect are all categories of Significant Harm. 

Section 47 Enquiries are usually conducted by a social worker, jointly with the Police, and must be 

completed within 15 days of a Strategy Discussion.  Where concerns are substantiated and the child is 

judged to be at continued risk of Significant Harm, a Child Protection Conference should be convened.  

SENCO  
A SENCo, or Special Educational Needs Co-ordinator, is a qualified school teacher who is responsible for 

assessing, planning and monitoring the progress of children with special educational needs and 

disabilities (SEND). They are a key point of contact for colleagues and can offer support and advice for 

the identification of needs and suitable provision to meet those needs. 

Separated Children  
Separated Children are children and young people aged under 18 who are outside their country of 

origin and separated from both parents, or their previous legal/customary primary caregiver. Some will 

be totally alone (unaccompanied), while others may be accompanied into the UK e.g. by an escort; or 

will present as staying with a person who may identify themselves as a stranger, a member of the family 

or a friend of the family.  

Social Work with Families  
The Social Work with Families Service is a frontline service which supports vulnerable children. They 
work closely with children, families and different agencies to undertake assessments and intervention 
and work with children subject to child in need plans, child protection plans and court proceedings. 

Special Guardianship Order  
Special Guardianship Order (SGO) is an order set out in the Children Act 1989, available from 30 

December 2005.  Special Guardianship offers a further option for children needing permanent care 

outside their birth family. It can offer greater security without absolute severance from the birth family 

as in adoption. 

Special Gu
[...]
e resource, available to all 

which provides up to date keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations.  

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/ 

Page 73

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 18 JULY 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Enabling Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains a 
summary of action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4.   The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain 
[...]
led for 
26th September meeting of the panel to accommodate 
the educational attainment discussion in November.) 

Not 
complete. 

21/03/24 Children and 
Learning - 
Performance 

1) That, reflecting the importance of the Family 
Safeguarding Model to the service 
transformation programme, the model is, 
subject to agreement with the Chair, included on 
the 6 June 2024 agenda for the Panel. 

Paper completed for July 2024 panel. Complete. 

2) That, in recognition of the insight it may provide 
on the effectiveness of safeguarding practice, 
the Panel review the planned analysis by the 
service of children subject to 2 or more child 
protection plans when it has been completed. 

To be presented at August 2024 panel, after panel 
members training. Paper is drafted. 

Partially 
complete. 

  

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 12
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	9 Outcome of Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Area Inspection
	Appendix 1 - SEND Inspection presentation confidential.pptx

	10 Family Safeguarding Model
	Appendix 1 - Family Safeguarding Model presentation.pdf
	Family Safeguarding Model (FSM)
	Slide Number 2
	Family Safeguarding Model
	Hertfordshire County Council designed and put into practice the Family Safeguarding Model in 2015, following a successful bid to the Department for Education’s (DfE) Innovation Programme. ��The incredibly successful outcomes from the changes made in the first year were evidenced in an evaluation report commissioned by the DfE and published in 2017.��Following this success, currently 24 Local Authorities have adopted or are adopting Family Safeguarding as their chosen model of delivery. ��Hertfordshire continue to support authorities through the Strengthening Families Protecting Children (SFPC) programme and as a Sector-led Improvement Partner (SLIP). 
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	The multi-disciplinary team


Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Chapman, Webb, G Lambert, 
Beaurain and Cooper 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Kaur were noted. It was noted that following receipt of the 
temporary resignation of Councillor Kaur from the Panel, the Monitoring Officer acting 
under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Cooper to replace them for the 
purposes of this meeting. 
 
The Panel also noted that Councillor Allen was in attendance virtually.  
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
RESSOLVED That Councillor Webb be appointed as Vice Chair for the 2024-2025 
municipal year.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March, 2024 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTCOME OF LOCAL AREA SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES 
(SEND) AREA INSPECTION  
The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director for Children and Learning 
outlining the outcome of the local area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) inspection, conducted by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in 
April / May 2024. 
 
Councillor Winning (Cabinet Member for Children and Learning), Rob Henderson 
(Executive Director, Children’s Services and Learning) and Dr Debbie Chase (Director 
of Public Health) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  
 
It was noted that OFSTED had recently published their report into the Provision of 
Special Educational Needs in Southampton and therefore the papers were no longer 
required to be treated as confidential.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The accuracy of the Council’s SEND self assessment; 

 The key learning points from the inspection; 

 The Council’s SEND transformation programme and Capital programme; 

 The uptake of the mandated healthy children programme and any potential 
variations to this across the City; 



 

- 2 - 
 

 The number and percentage of elective home educated children with SEND is 
circulated to the Panel; and 

 The development of the SEND Partnership action plan. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1) That, reflecting issues raised by the inspection about the visibility of some 
children with SEND, the number and percentage of elective home educated 
children with SEND is circulated to the Panel. 

2) That, to help target activity aimed at improving uptake, analysis is undertaken of 
the mandated healthy child programme developmental checks to identify if 
there are any significant variations across the city, geographical or otherwise. 

3) That the issue returns to the agenda of the Panel in November to consider the 
SEND Partnership action plan developed in response to the inspection findings.  
 

 
5. FAMILY SAFEGUARDING MODEL  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director - Children and Learning, 
providing an introduction to the Family Safeguarding Model. 
 
Councillor Winning(Cabinet Member for Children and Learning), Rob Henderson 
(Executive Director, Children’s Services and Learning), Steph Murray (Deputy Director - 
Children`s Social Care Delivery) and Matt Jenkins (Head of Family Safeguarding) were 
in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The risks and challenges associated with the Family Safeguarding Model 
approach that could prevent it from delivering the required outcomes and how 
these will be mitigated; 

 The performance outcomes expected through the introduction of the Family 
Safeguarding Model; 

 Commitment from key partners to make the model work; 

 Learnings from Hertfordshire that provides assurance that demand can be 
reduced and savings achieved from 2024/25; and  

 The composition of the Operational Board, including representation from 
schools.  

 
RESOLVED   

1. That the Panel suggested that a Headteacher is invited to attend Operational 
Board meetings to enable feedback about the impact of the Family Safeguarding 
Model on school outcomes to be identified and recorded. 

2. That an update on progress implementing the Family Safeguarding Model is 
presented to the Panel at the 30 January 2025 meeting. 

 
6. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered and noted the report of Scrutiny Manager recommending that the 
Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in 
Southampton 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

Councillor Winning (Cabinet Member for Children and Learning), Rob Henderson 
(Executive Director Children and Learning) and Steph Murray (Deputy Director, 
Children and Learning) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of issues including: 

 The reduction in the number of children entering the safeguarding system in 
Southampton; 

 The increase in the percentage of children subject to 2 or more child protection 
plans; 

 The welcome increase in the initial health assessments undertaken on time and 
the number of in house foster carers. 

 The consistently high percentage of audits that show practice to be good or 
outstanding; 

 Increasing workforce stability and reducing caseloads of social workers;; and 

 The progress on the new children’s homes. 
 

7. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
 

 


